USATD/ Senepal
B.P. 49
LARAR

IRELTGATLOU _AUD WATER MANAGEMEWT PROIRCT
(685-0230)

PROJEGT PAPER SUPPLICAKHT

April 11, 1989

N\



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACTTON HEHORANDUE FOR IS H1SS108 DIREGTOR

PROJECT AUTHORTZATION AHIBEDMELT

PE_SUPPILEAKAT FACK SHERT. ..., EEEEEE R I I page

Lo BRECUTLYE SUMBAKY 401 RECOMIEUBATIONS. . . . . . e pag:

bPurpese of PU Supplewent. ..o I
Probloa.. oo o 00000 e e e e .

Project Backpround., ..o oo, et e e e

Revopmesedabiot,. oo oo oL, P

LT PROJECT BACKGROUID AHD_ACGORPLTSHMENTS . oo v e

Ao Projoel Baclpeound. oo e e e - "
B. Project decowplishiments., oo, ... "
LU JUSTEFICATION FOR W TEESTOH (NO_ADDETEONAL FURDS. . ...ove. ... "
Ao usbilicaling For Projeel Bxtension.. ..., I "
oo Tmplewmentation Delays ..., Cee e R . N
= AIDJGON Contracting Kepulabtions Delayed  KRETE Lusuanco "
Prolrucied doepoliations Between SAED and HARZA. .. ... "
- Genbeacltor bitiicultics 1In Hobiliziog/Rebaining Field stafll
@r The Premisen 0 The Project Ave SLITL Valid ... . "

B dustification For adaitional bunding.............. I

b



V. REVLSED PROJECGT DESCRIPUION. ... oeeeennnn...

i,

s,

(1

G.

—

Goal and Pucpase. . ... ceeean Ceeeeeas
Oubpuls .. ... .. e e e e e e e
BT T
AHALYSTS oo oo,

L2h0d) Cevbification. ..o oou.L, .

Bebhody of Taplencolation snd Financing

»
>

SAER Gapability Statesent....... ... -

Audil Coverage..oooooooine oL

VI LHPLEHERTATLON . . e e e e e e eee e,

U,

G,

b,

42441-0

Responsibili

Lo USKID. oo, e e e e e

2. GAED. ... e e e e

Fuplemcitation Procedures. ..o,

Gunlvacting Arraupemcnts. ..., ... v

frplementation and Bonitoring Plans.

e

Procurvenent Plan ror Conmodities...... .

.........

. . .
. .
.........
e e e s e
TR .
C e s s e e e
S e e e
e . .
e e e e e
. .
. "o
N
e .

10 - 13

11

11

12

12

4 - 14

13

ot
Lo

13
13

13



F.oo Sovcio - Beonowie, Technical and BEovicommnental
pape 13

Consideral iong. oo i e e e

G, . " 14

Bvaltabion PYan. . oo oo i ii it ienveearenas
AMHERES . oo e e e e e e 15 - 21

1. Revised Lapfrane
2. SAED Finaacial Roequest. oot i et
3. Revised Taplementabion Plan. ... oo oo iiiive oo " 19

. Abbreviated Procucenmenh PLlan. ... e vt i e e " 20

L 1 N ¥ T 8 1T N A

42410



ACTION HEMORANDUM KFOR THE MISSYON DIRECTOR, USAID/SENEGAL

o

FROM: Cilbert Haycock, ]Hﬂuzféﬁn}

Subject: Trrigation and Hater Hanagemenl Y (IWH 1) Project (68% 02u80):
Project Authorization fmendment and Project Papee Suppleaent

Lo ACTION REQUESTED: To approve a Project Authorizabion Amendment, Amcndaent Two
(ALtachiient &) and a Project Paper Supplement Faece Sheel, Amendaent Tea,
CALLaclonent B) bLo:

(1) increase Lhe Tife-of-project (LOP) funding feom 39 millico to $9.4% wmillion;

(2)  amend Lthe projecl's jopuls to increase the budget line iteas and levels of
el fort for the Lony Lerw technical assisbtance and the desipgn and consteuetion
elements of CUhe project, Lo add funds ftor conmodily procurcient, to budget for
audils for atl projecl activities under dost Counbtry contracts,

{3) extend the project assislance complelion dave (PACD) for two yeacrs, from
Seplbombor 30, 1990 to Seplember 30, 1992,

The poat and purpese of the projeclh remain unchanged.
1T, DISCUSSion
A, Backpronnd and Project Descriplion

The WM 1 prejocl was authorized on Aupgusl 20, 198% by Lhe USAID/Scaepal Mission
Diveector.  the origional aultorization vas $8.5 million. In Hay 1988, the ociginal pp
Praject Aultorizavion awl PP Face Sheel were amended to bring the total LOP fanding
aulhociczed Lo du willion.  The $500,000 increase was necessary doc Lo o 25 peceent deop
i covcrenl valine in thie OFA-dollar cechange rale, from an assuwned rate of Crd 400 to
FL.00, Lo an acludl exchange vate of CFA 300 Lo $1.00.  The otvigical vrant S ceeneat
wilh Lhe Govitiaenl o Scaepal (G08) was signed on August 30, J9HS with an initial
chlipgatioco ot % willion.  Acendeents to the Grant Agrecment in Februacy 189ed, January
196/, and Junc 1988 broughl tobal oblipgations Lo $9 million.

The projuct pucpose s to expand and lmprove village-level dvvigated tacmicg tn the
Bakel acea by Lavelving preater private secbor participalion in g way that can be
replicaled Lheoupbout the Senepgal River Basin and to strenglhen the capacity of the
Soridte Hativnale d'8wcnapgeacnt el d'Exploltation des Terves du Loeilta du Flouve Séndgal
el des Valldes de la Polemé el do Fleuve Sénégal (SAED) 1o developnenl planiiag and in
adaiinislcation, wupecviston and cvaluation of private conlracting.,  The poal 10 to
incicase food produclion, ewployaent and income in the Senepal Wiver Basin.  The project
willl do this thrunpgh Cu) planning, design and construction/expunsion of jrripgeted
perinetues; (b)) leong and shorl term technical ossistance; (¢) sludies; (d) choct Lern
Lraining, sewinars and observation Lours; and (¢) commoditby procntcenent.


http:Oicii.mi

2 pipes

ACTION HEHORANDUH FOR THE MISSION DIRECTOR, USATD/SENEGAL  page 2 of

To date Lhe projeet has funded technical assistance Lo the focmers and Lo the
staff of Lhe Seciéhé Nalionale d'aménagement des Terves do Della et des valldes de
la Falémé et do Fleuve Séndgal (SAED) in the planning, design and constouction of
small ivcigated perinctecs.  Assistance inecluded training o pump operation and
naintendonce.  the projecl alse introduced adapbtable technolopiesn sice
Lirransplaabees, mulbiple hoppecr sceders and rice hull carbonizocs.  Housiog and
office conteuction 1o the 1A team has been completed.  Finally, acber leapthy
nepolialions, the conlcacl belween SAED and Lhe primavy contractor, HARZA, hawu
hevo sipoed and Lthe conbtractor has assipned staff to Lhe field.

Uith the T.A. team hovsing compiceted, the office facilitics conslructed and the
conbraclor's stafrf on hoard, Lhe projeet 15 now bepgioning full Luplescntat ion,
However, with o woce than theec year delay in lwplementation caused by cuaplex
GOS/UsALD contractiny cvegulations, protracued negotialions Lelween SAED and HARZA,
and problems i wobi biziag the Lechnical assistance Leam - 1t 13 cleur thal the
objectives of the project cannol be met within the timefrase of the oripinal
September 30, 19490 ¢ACh and the 9 million budgel. Section 11D ur the allached PP
supplencni provides devalls oo Ltoe projecl's delays and  vhe cotianade far a
revised LOP budgel.  Additional time and wmoney are vreguiced Lu ciabtile the project

Lo sehieve its slabed pucposce.

The attached PP Supplawent inereases Lhe project's revised budpet by $500,000 and
exntends the project's original PACD by lwo years. The revised peoject will have a
hudgel. of F9.% willticn aad o Lelal Life-cf-project of scven years.

o Prnomeial Swaacy

A financial suwmarcy of Lthe budget by calegory as of Januavy 31, 19849 is {found in
Table L, page 4 of the stituched PP Supplement.

The project Tiscal dala shows:

Poial ablipations: $9 wmillion;
- MTotul varmarcking: $6.116 million;
- Toval expenditures: 2. 077 million;
Total pipelioe: $6.823 million.

The #Hissiun's coreoel veappraisal of Lhe project's inputs shows that supplementul
funding of $500,000 1w cequiced Lo achieve the project's objectives. ‘the Hission
haus obligoated Lhe tutal $9 million aulhovrized to date.  The Projeelt Commilblew (PC)
veccuwmends, upon availability of funds, that the projecl authorization be increased
from $9 Lo 9.8 willion and the project obligatlion be increased from $9 Lo

o9 i bbion in KY BY, wsing $500,000 from IFY 89 0YB funds.

The follouwing Lable Sunnairizes Lhe Estimoted Expeaditures Plan for all praject

aclivilics.


http:r'ula.lt
http:hoursin.ig
http:iviga.cd

AGTION. MEHORAIDUM_FOR_THE_MISSTON DIRECTOR, USAID/SENEGAL _ page 3 of S pdges

ELEMERTS THRU_JAN 89 Y B9 FY 90 FY 91 FY 92 LQTAL
($000) ($000) ($000)  ($000)  ($000)  ($009)
Design & Construction 812 300 713 /50 665 3,300

Tech., Assistx. /ATD PSC

slaflf 1,147 1,308 1,100 1,000 495 5,050

Studics (Land PTenure
feasibility) 27 397 106 - - 530
Training (wilitin

HARZA contract) - - - - - -
Farm Operalions, ceyuipment

(HARZA conlract) - - - - -
Of fFice supplics/equipt./rent/

FAAS (HARZA contract) - - - - -
Commodilics (LD proe.) 191 230 59 - - 480
Bvaluations - 30 - 30 60
Audite - 30 a5 25 80

TOTAL 2,171 2,233 2,098 1,775 1,215 9,500

(Nole: PFY refees to year ending 9/30)

oo Boeio-Beonomie, Technical and Environmental Descriplion

s

The Project Commillee has reviewed the PP Supplement and has concluded that the
project remaing Lechnically sound. ‘fhere are no significant social cunslbraiats,
ner sexaal discrimination which would affect pacticipation in this projuct. o

human riphts wwplications exist,

Phe Enviconmental fnailysis (BA) developed in Dakac 69945 and concurced in by the
AFK Burcau Envivonmenlal Officer as per Sltate 231463 remains valid.  However, an
anendmenl is necessicy because of the substantial chamyes in the project's LOP
cosly and the PACD cxlension.  'The EA Amendment was concurred in by the AFh/Bureau
Enviconmental Officer as per State L04114. A copy of the approved Ancndment,

clearcd by the RLA in Scnepal is atbached as Annex 5 of the PP Supplencnt.

D, Gonditions, Covenants, Tnplementation Plan and Tmplementation Apeneles

ALl condilions precedent and covenants in the original projecl hiave been met.
Phis Amendumenl dees nol require additienal condilivns ov covenants, nur does it
chanpe Lhe project implementation vesponsibility of SAED. A revised
Toplementation Plan is found as Annex 3 of the attached PP Suppleient.

®lne ludes HARZA and HARZA sub- conlractor's contracts. Also included ave costs of
demonslralion fari activibies, training, office supplies and equipuent, reat and
FAAS, wnd Lhree studics - water run-of £ managemnent, soil erosion and market roads.


http:1iliIa.ud

ACTTON MEMORANDUM FOR THE MISSTON DIRECTOR, USALD/SEMEGAL pape 4 of 5 papes

I, Procuremenrt and Waivers

An abbreviated Procurenent Plan indicating future acquisitions by USALD is
at.tached as Annex 4 of the PP Supplement. No additionel waivers ave anticipated
under Lhis Mueoadment . However, iFf new waivers are rvequired, the project staff
will ensure that rules under Sahel Development Program (SDP) and bevelopment. Fund
for Africa (DFAY cvoparding procurement are followed, depending on the source of
the tunds beiay nsod,

Mizsion Offices

¥.  Respongiblo

The Office of tervipalion, Water Hanagement and Engincocing (1WHE) has overall

coordination
and monitoring respunsibility for the project. In AID/W, AFR/PD/SWAP will provide
backstopping for the project, coordinating with other technical offices as

roequired.
G,  Hveluabions/dudils

The revised schedule [oo projeet evaluations sets the new dales for Quarter One,
1990 and Quaclter Two, 1992, This Amendment provides additional fuands Lo cover
Lhiree audits - in 1990, 1991 and 1992 -- of the project's Host Country contrachs
for Lechnical assistance, tralning and desipgn and conslruction.  PFunds for audits
were not docluded in the original budget.

. 121(d) Cectificalion

A nepalive 121d) coertification will be issued by the USATID Controlluer's Office in
Lhe Misslon cerlification status reporls, since neither funds from Lhe Sahel
Developuenl Peoopran (SDPY, wor Lhose from the Development Fund for Afvica (DIFA)
will be wade availablce

Lo SAED.

1L, JUSTEFLICATLION TO THE COUGRESS

An advice of program change is being finalized in ATD/W For submission Lo
Congress,  Hission will be informed as soon as the walting period expives.

Obligalion of Lhe
FY 89 0vB final Lranche of $500,000 will only be made following Hission's approval/

aulhorizaliton of Lhe I'P Supplemant,

V. AUTHORDTY TO ARPROVE AUTIORTZATION AMENDMENTS

Afcica Bureau Delepalion of Authority No. 551, Revised, gives you the aulthority to
approve anlhorizalion asenduenls for up to $30 million in project cousts for a
cumulalive LOP pol Lo exeeed 10 years when the amendments: (a) do not present
significant policy issucs; or (b) do nol include waivers thal can ouly be approved
by the ALZAFR or AZAID.  This request is within this authority. The USATD/Sencgal
Froject Commitice mewbers reviewed the atbached PP Supplement and reconmended

approval.


http:oc.l)Inmlllde.id
http:A"tlhoi.ty
http:OfUfi.cc

ACTION HEMORANDUH FOR "CHE MTSSION DIRECTOR, USAID/SENEGAL pape 3 of 5 pages

V. RECOHHENDAT QN

That you sign Lhe atlached Project Authorization Amendment, Amendment ‘two
(Attachient &) and (he PP Supplenent Face Sheel, Amendment Two, (Attachmoent B) of
the original Tud L project, Lhereby approving:

(L) an addilioonal F500,000, bringing LOP funding to $9.% millian;

() anenduieant of che projecl inpuls as proposed Lo ceapporlion budpget line
1lens and/Zar levels of effoct planned of the existing peoject; and

(3)  an exleasiun ol Lhe PACD, from Seplembec 30, 1990, 4§ Seplenber 30, 19492,

Approved_ =

Disapproved_

pate__ | £ AVR, 1989

Drafled hy: UUOHﬂmnu”mhL;{ﬁ;m_uwjmtcghﬁﬂjﬁgm
Cleavaed hy: PDOCTHyces o Date 4706789
TWHE: BEgan _dvaft  Date 4/10/89
RLAatikbrapgon  dvafl  bate_4/10/89
PRI KRG Lo 3 _ bate_
ALO: JHonner

_dvafl . bate_a/06/89
CONT:tdWaluh _deafl  Dale 4/10/89

4154-0


http:ruappiut.in

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AMENDMENY, AMENDMENT TWO

April 6, 1989

Country: Senegal

Project Title: trrigalion and Water Management 1 (IWM 1)

Project Number: (B5-0280

1. pursuant Lo Section 121 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, au amended, Lhe
Terigation and Ualer danagenenl Project was authorized on August 30, 1985 and awcnded

on May 26, 1486,

That Projecl

Authorization is further amended as follows:

To aaeid the planned obligation amount, the period of obligations and the

a,
section L is revised to read as follows:

lite of-projecet,
“1. pursuanl Lo Section 121 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended
andd Lhe Foreipn Operalions, Export Financing and Related Progvans Appropriation
fcl, 1989, (Pub. L. 100-461), T hereby authorize the Treipgation and Watero
Manapgewcnt Projecet for Scnegal ("Cooperating Country"), involvinyg planned
ohligativas of nol-to-exceed $9.5 million in grant funds over o (ive year period
From Lhe date ol authorization, subject to availability of funds, in accordance
willi Lhe A.1.D. OYB/allotment process to help in financing foreipn exchange and
locul curtency costs for the project., The planned life-of-projucl 15 seveu
year's frow the date of initial obligation:”

b. 1u secltion 2, after the sccond sentence, add the followinyg sentence:

“rhe projeel will also finance water run-of f management, soil crosion and market

roads sladics to maximize the project impact*.

c. 1n scelion 3, pavagraph (a) is revised to read as follows:

(a) Sourer and Origin of Commodities; Nationality of Serviges
(1) Excopl as A.1.D. may agree otherwise in wreiting, for all commoditics and
services acquired with funds obligated from the Sahel bevelopument Progran
aulhority only:
() Commoditics {inanced by A.L.D. under the project shall have their source
and origin in Lhe United States or in the Cooperaling Country. Except fov

ocean shipping, Lhe supplicers of commodities or services shall have the Uniled
States or the Gouperating Country as theic place of nationalily.

/


http:writ.i.ng

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AMENDMENT, I UENDMENT TWO nage 2 of 2 pages

(b) Ocean shipping financed by A.I.D. under the Project shall %e financed only
on flag vecsels of the United Stntes,

(2) Except as A.I.D., may agree otherwise in writing, for all commodities and
services acquirce! under the Project with funds obligated from the Development
Fund for Africa (DFA) authority:
(a) Commodities financed by A.I.D. shall have their source and origin in the
United States, the Cooperating Country or in counbtries included in Geographic
Code 9235,
(h) The supplicrs of commedities and services financed by A.I.D. shall have
the United States, Lhe Cooperabing Countvy or countries included in Geographic
Code 935 as iheir placse of nationality.

(e) The peocurement poiilzies established by AAZATR for the Develepment Fund
for Afvica shall be applied to the »rocurement of goods and services financed
by A.1.D.

2. The authorization citsd above, as amended, remains in force except as amended hereby.

iy
Sarah Jane Littlefield
Mission Direcctor,
USAID/Senepal

Approved

Disanproved

Date | 2 AP, 1949

dgate 0% [20 [V,

Clearances: (As shown on Action Memorandum)

Drafted:PDO:MKane:nmat_mg&h

4205-0



o

L3
N TN
e

Nest Bvailable Dec

and Water Manapement (685 -(»)_:/}’-_()_;[_!’l’ 'mpplt menl.

< Pape | ool 21 _]mpg-;;._ o
' l)'irtnlllll‘l;""

Irripation

o e ,,,,”,,M'I,w,,,,”: """"""""" || AN CONE
Adid Amendinent Hinaler t:0n.
ol DA LA SHERT l/\ l o (“"' ""' . IN() e J o
/'-'N\ IR N R R A 1, I“”“‘ ! ,”n”” u h.ji“"'”” ii-'-”m '" e L
' Sencpal e 85 0280
U OB e n ) U UINE| VITLI (s it d(.‘r/mvm'lru)
o .
WRTCA - .
AR ' [ ()()_ ] [Il vipation ol Water H mageme nl L.

T AT natL o NI GATION

LR 2T T AL lllllll'llh\ll (l/\lll)
! {Uider "1 Chebowe, enter 102 Jour )

Poopertr

TCRTLE A

et (N
r} "’ K l”l”i I ) ) . :\ ||nl||l [ u I!' ', ' H “un(ll L l ...,..Av...;..-...-.:,_..<._
n (()-I .(smm on va\',\ I rH RI __)_. e e
G, BT SmREEY G350 S vaop bl
AU Lotiet. o l\ 1 e b I.»x.ﬂ : »I',. Vi o l’. ”‘: ) (.:..' lnl.l e
2.200 SN, 0004 : J(‘() B /.()(\ ) ,(()

".“‘ '-i"u-,-l.'v ! '~!.X :-':. ] —““‘._ ,;(,() Y ’ v
T R R RO A E) ORI A

v, 100) (. /../.(m)x e UL r))

T
(1o ?! . - -
(KR '
. ".‘l “““l"‘ ) o o . . . B B Pl IR [
AR ‘r‘“""- . }]” (. 2 'l)() B oot - ) PR PO IS X+ R,
' ) ' . '.( i o Wi l_lHll)VI.'Al(_f)(_‘,l((l)l)l(lf o !_ o “l) )
.' ".”" \ * 1 X LAY ' . . ..'vv
T ...‘ T R boORLLGA T TORS TO AT, CoAROUTE APEPOVED LoLarL ar o er _
Pt teye lH (RN | H‘T' "””: = o . “”‘ ! ',:!_lv”,"" I PU e ey e e e e e e
I X T R R | Tt Sl ean ) ! F vml R CTLE T l l tml N b o
RO EA PaLow ] 0 (m() T B SO0 | ] RN
l"‘ ‘:, i R .- - - o P P -
o i o Y | S RS IV PR ......&_..A.-..A_(,_
. R 0,000 100 o500

T R TR R EEEA LN S PR LRI AU ovvedir of bpontiang cach)

L e

T l L nor Al e o COb:

AREAIA . .
Pooarpe et pain e D vt Seedder ef 4 ety eanh] , )
et © T O i VPRI JRspRREPRER T R S R aad

RN T TR LA RA RN P SISO O S50 e ten) .

o
1 foty T . . e
o expond amd jmprove vi Iape--leveliirrigake U nmln;' i Paleel dnvolviopl o
proeater priviate seclor park icipation lh|| can e repl iented throughout i g
the River Basin, . , Tr
. . [ o L '
I . .' TN |'|.:|;‘ o
Nt S |r.j~un|u l/rmu Hor (nm,,\r'n sinvices

14 IIIIHHIHI" IRIER LR

[NIN
1§ Lael |\] (H! r|{ /uu[\ (}})

N
|

oo f(‘] 11 ‘i (, ] I Poad IH|) ‘)l/‘ ',(‘ A Coew R .
I R NIRRT AN AR Y i '( ' ||m|u.'n (Vi is g Laf o) oo P feendment) :
. . ’ LI
increase: Uhe Tundiug I(‘vvl Cextends the PACD peapport jong the e
1 |p.|l jon and HWater

i amendmen
Dbt Ve it e i
projoct to cnable 1l

.'ni(l. new stodics to the inpuats ol 1he
Mo s CMisaion In achicve the Ul)]l‘f iven neoout bined

in the oripinal project paper. , '3 J" .
. (ﬂjj,, E ,}-..,.\.», A

/J,‘
Concurrenee: CONT Tada Lst (:) / »,. - - V""'\ !
/ \ L " ' pop—— - - )
. ,1‘ s /\),__ ---—.---,_,;;;;.:_;» [STUURRpSY I RIATE T AN TTrTRoTe :
e { 1 / / J"' IE A0, OIS OI AT noct
1, ArERONVED . /1 f /( ( i () : // ' /. mm' pALEOF IH\HHI\UII.U
' Hate tigaed » :
o twle s Has |l|/ I; mv\l er el wl T el v ' PRI ;
' 3 s 1?:\‘ N
mvedon, WNRGecial \..A.l_”|,.._l._,l_. SR AR AN l-,ﬁ_
STIERSIYREREI i N 3
i
"1/

 Code 2 applicable Lo DA Tunds obtigated in B0 88 and alter.



Ivrigakion and Water Manapemeob T (685-0280) PP Supplement  page 2 of 22 pages

T.  EKECUTLVE SUBBARY AND RECOHNENDATIONS

Purpose of PP_Suppleiment

To amend the project's completion dale and budget to enable attainment of the project's

>

objectives as planned in Lhe origiual project paper.
Problem: AclLion is requested Lo

~ increase the life of - project {(LOP) funding by $500,000 bringing the Lotal level
of Tuading feom $92 willion to $£9.% million;

= amend Lhe budpet ione ilews and inputs of the existing projectl; and

- exbend Lhe project assistance completion date (PACD) for two (2) yuears, [vaow

Septainber 30, 1950 Lo Scptowber 30, 1992,

Delays in losL Counley conleacling, conpounded by the contractor's difficulties in
fielding an acceptable team, pushed back the starvt-up date of the tuechnical assistance
team by clase Lo theoo years.  Au oa vesult of the delays, the estinated cosls of the

project nave gone up. The dollac is worlh 25 pereent less today thoan when the project
was oviginally desipned.  Lailal ton has increased.  Despite o readjustoent o the
budgel aod subscegacal daceease i May 1988 to bring the funding level to Fa adblion,
the decveased value of the Joblar aoad inflation conbinue Lo increase cosls of the
tecthnical ausivtance, desipn and coastruclion and the coamedity cloncnts of the
cAisting project. Al Lhe sane Uine, preliminarvy work bas identificd the need ror
additional ciwdies oo water cun- of [ omanagenenl, soil erosion and narket rooads, notl
criginally fucescen, bul requiced to maximize the project's impact.  USAID cunlinues
Lo need projeec sanapement personnel Lo menitor the projecl's activitivs, ad an ALD/W
vequicencnl for peojecl andils requires an additional budget line itow.

Wevertheless, Lhe seiginal premise - thab small-secale irelgation projects using
village labor amd conbteacting with the private sector offer an important alternatbive

to large, capital-inleasive iceigation remaing valid and deseoeves Lo be tostad.
With Lhe TA team in place, the projeclt is now ready to do so. Given the time lost in
projecl slart up and the jnerease ion estimated costs, additional (nnds and wn
cirtension of Lhe PACD ace roequived, however, Lo obtain Lhe objeclives set oul o in Lhe

oviginal projecl papoer.

The goal and porposce of the projeclt remain unchanged.

. Epround: The deeipalion and Water Management T (TWM 1) project (685 0280)

9 omillion, five your hilaleral project, extending from August 20, 19&% o

i
Sepleabar 30, 1490,

Tt was desicned Lo capand and Jwprove village- level irvigated faraing in the Bakel
area by involving greater privale seclor parbicipation in a way Lhal can be ceplicaotad
throughout Lhe Scnepgel River Basio,  The project also aims at strenglhening the
capacily of the stafl of Lhe Sccictd Nationale d'Aménagement et d'Exploitaticn des
Terres du Delta du Fleuve Séndgal et des Vallécs de ta Falémé et du Flouve sénepgil
(SAED) in developnent planning and in adininistrablon, supervision and cvaliation atf

privale conbeael g,

/
/\fb


http:inlti.io
http:ma.txululi.ze
http:f'tudi.ng

ent T (685

10) PP _Supplement  pape 3 of 22 papes

ton and MWaler Manapo

he projeet is Lo achicve this through (1) design, construction, cxpansion and
rehabilitation of small 1ecigated pecimeters; (2) long and short-term technical
assistance (TA); (3) shorl teww Lraiaing, workshops and observation Lours; (4)
studiecs; and (9) commodily procurement.

'"he project has provided on-site training to farmers and SAED swaff in planaing, desipn
and conslenction of swalt irripation perimetecs, in pump operal ion and mainbenanee, and
in keeping faca veeords. fe has Pinaneed a lasd tenure vesearch study by Lhe Land
Tenure Center (B1C and Las intvoduced adaptable Lectmologics - - cice bransplanters,
mullbiple hoppec sceders, and rice hull carbontzors.

The project has failen well behind schedule because of delays from @ (1) complex
GOS/USALD conteoacting repgnlations; (2) protracted negotialicns boetween SAED wnd

HARZA - Lhe poime conlractor o Lhe project's najor activitics; and (33 long delays
in mobilicing dad setlling the conbesctor's freld stalt.

Neverthelcos, the aajor conslraints on dwplegentation have now boen vesolved.  In
April 10d8, Lhe SARD HARZE cantraclh was signed.  HARZA has provided and posted the
cequiced slbaff.  Ta housing has been cehabilitated, office constract oo coupleted
and fneniture provided. witn PA 16 place, Lhe projeclt s ready to nove Lorward.
Additiona]l Cime ol neney are reqoiced, rellecting the cosl of Lhe detays and

inercased foalace costs dae Lo odabt tation.

This PP Supplement anconds the cxistiog project, to increase its LOP randing by

3500,000 and Lo erxtend 10s PACH tar two years in ovder to:

cowplete construction and rehabititation of irrigation systous,
canplele the dustitoticoalication process of contructing foc peivate
coasleucticon of derigalion sy st

complele the proposed feasibility study of a medium-scale iccigatlon systen
complete theee addiciuoal studies; and

complete the cotablishoent of the demonstration farm and agvicaltural exlension

Syoles,
Recouwnendations

Phat Lhe 1ife of-project (Loi) funding be increased by $500,000 to $9.5 witlion.
That planned badpot Tine dteas and levels of effort in Lthe existing project's
clenents be rcapport toned to add funds for audits in line with AL

cequicements, to provide additional studies required to addeess ceosion,

e of £ oand macket access dssues, and to iacrease tunds avallable to Tine ihoms
allecleod by 1ol lationary cosl thetraases.,

Thal, Lhe projech assicstuance couplelion date (PACD) be extended for two (2)
years, Ccom Septeabce 30, 1990, Lo September 30, 1992,

BAGKGROUUD 4l ACGOREY LSRG TS

A, Project Backprouod

The Lecipation and Water Hanugeameat | CiWUH 1) project was anthorized for $8.5 aillion
on Aupust 20, L9385 by Lhe USAID/Schepal Hission Director. In May 1983, following a 29
percent drop in the CEA-dollar exchange rate foom CFA 400 to CFA 300 Lo $1, the Missioon
amended the project Lo readjest some bodpget line-items and to jnercase LOP funding by

W


http:6i-s-028C)PI.EP

Irrigation and Water Manapement 1 (665-0280) PP _Supplement

$500,000 to $9 million.
signea on August 30, 198%, with an initial cbligation of $5 millic
the Grant Apccement February 1986, Januarvy 1987, and June 1988
ohligations Lo a tolal of $£9 wmillion.

The Grant Apreement with the Government of

pape 4 of 22 papes

Senepal
Amendments
increased

L. to

(COS) was

The project's purpose is Lo expand and improve village-level irvigated facming in the
Hakel area Lhrough grealer privale sector participation by using an approach Lhal can

he veplicated throughoint Lhe Senegal River Basin and to sbkrengthoe

SAED ctafl in developnent planning and in administration, supervision and evaluation
The project's goal is Lo increase food production, cuployment

of private conbracbing.
and income o Lhe Scinepal Kiver basin,
(1)

assistonee;

The project was Lo provide:
short- teme technical
workshops amd observation toncs;
efforl under the project will result in:
planning, desipn, consbeacbion and managenent. of small, ircigated

() desipgn and construction;
(4) studies; and (5) conmodilics.
training of 350 favmers

I Lhe capacily of

17 person-years of ong-tecm and 30 purson-months of
(3) short Lerm Lrainiog,

The lovels of
ind SAED suall oin

perimeclers, punp

operal ion and waintenunce, aad Caca records keeping; construction of gho heetarcs and

pehabi Litation of 400 hoclaras; thece studies - socloeconomic, e
meditm-seaie sysboen Feasthility studles; introduction of adaptable
The project’

]

malaly ardmal teaction and tara cquipment,
January 31, 1989 showns:
Tobal obligations: $9 midlion;

Tolal carmacking: $6.116 million;

Tobtal cupendituces: $2.077 midliong

Total pipetine: $e.823 millicn,

FINANGIAL DALA

TALLE L:

(as of January 31, 1989)
ELIEMENTS Totul Oblijated marked  Expended
CRoon) ($000)

L. Design/Consteuct jon 3,000 1,145 787
2 Teceh., Assistance Y, 000 4,440 1,363

(LI + 5% ineluding

ol fice supplics/equipt.)
3, sladies 550 525 27
4. 'Training 155 - -
S, Commnditics 150 - -
6. Evaluialion 60 - -
7. Tuflation/Contingency B8h - -
TOTAL $9,000 $6,116  $2,171

ind tentre end

s technolopies

Pipeline

($000)

2,213
3,037

financial situation Lhrough



ITrrcipation and Water Hanapement 1 (685-0280) PP _Supplement pape S of 22 papes

B. Project Avcomplishuents
The project has trained 80 farwmers in pump operation and maintenance, 60 in irrigation
layout. conslruction as well as in keeping farm records. The project has constructed
orr rehabilitated 198 hectares of perimcters and another 141 are being constouceed.  TL
has also inteoduced adaptable technologlies -~ rive Lransplanters, moltiple hopper
seeders and rice hull cwrbonizers.  Construction of project office facilities has heen
compleled and TA housing cenovated.  The Land Tenure Cenler (LTC) has conducted a land
Lenure study, snd the final report is due by June 1989. HARZA - - the projecl's major
contractor -~ posted 1Ly full five person team of long-teca TA.

LI JUSTIFTCATION FOR PROJECT EXTENSION. AND ATDTTIONAL FUNDS

A. Justification For Extension OF PAGD

1. dmpleanentation Delays

Full implementation of the project has been delayed by nearly three yeaes by three
major faclocrs: (1) complex AID/GUS contracting re tulations (or Host Country contrvacls;
(2) long negoliations belwveen SAED znd HARZA; and (3) problems in mebilizing and
sottling the prime contractor's T4 team, including turnover amony bhe conbractor's
slaff al pout.

jonbracting Regulations Delayed Tsguance of RETY for Pro Ject Prime

ATR/GOS

GConlrractonr
Al Uu- uul.mL projecl dupleacatalion stumbled because of Host Countey contracting
procedures.  SAED aud USALD were slow in completing the request for technical proposal
(RIFCEY Cor Lhe prime conlractor because of Lhe necessity to incorpocate both partics’
legal vequicianents into one couprehensive package for the Host Counley contracy, which
vequited the use of o "ues covelope system™ - technical and cost proposals stbimltbed
simultanccusly.  Ihis process alone Lock over eight nmonths to cowplete.

~ Protracted Hepolialions Belween SAED and HARZA: SAED and HARZA begun contract
nepoliaticus io Apeil Liy7; Lhey signed the contract in April 1688,

Contractor bifficullies in Mobilizing and Retaining Kield Staff: HARZA had
difficullics in pulling its Th Leam Lopether, Tt encounlered persosnel peoblems.  The
original TA Chicl of Parly/Zengineer had to be replaced and the operat tons ey ineer
dismissed.,  Field stalbt tiviog and working condilions were ditlicuil becanse the
consbracbion of oifice facilitivs and the rehabilitalion of housing for the tA Lean in
Bakel wore not compleled on Lime.

Despite these stavt up ln'ul:lmu‘;, Lhe project is now well underway. The workplan and
schedule have been approved by SAED and by USALD.  In addition, the Projuect Conmitteu
has slreaml ined processes Lhal will facilitate iaplementation:

monthily meelings belween SAED St-Louls and USALD to discuss program and
problems and make recosmendations foe potential solubions;

~  rogular diaslogue wilh Lhe appropriate SAED representalives concerning
USATD/SALD Financial and project interests and L(.,pon:.lmlltn..,. This
dialogue hay been Facililuted by Lhe opening of a SAED office in Dakar;


http:imllemot_.nr
http:Lut',tel.hi
http:tegoLL.it
http:u:mt.r.1c
http:tS11liiiL.21
http:reque.st

Irvrigation and Watee Manapement T (685-0280) PP Supplement — pap2 6 of 22 papes

- dmproved communications with SAED St-Louis through the use of telex facililie
at SAED St-Louis headquacters.

%}

The project is currently being audited by the Regional Inspector General (RIG) 0Office
in Senepal, and the Projeel Commitlee will incorporate appropriate recotwendations
into ilu implementation plan.

2. The Premises of the Project Ave Still Valid

The project aims al expanding and improving village-level irrigaled peviacter
construction in Bakel, using an approach which involves preater private seclor
participation and can be replicated along the Senegal River Basin and at assisting
SAED in developmenl planning and in administraticen, supervision and cvalualion of
privale contracting.

The project objectives - - to help Bakel farmers increase production and productivity
through efficient waler management practices and Lo encourage private sector
involvement in delivery of goods and services to the farmers -- rewmain importasnt
GOS/USALD prioritias.

The projecl will provide a pilot test of the potential for efficicnt smuall-sceale
irrigation schemes using villape and private contractor pacticipation as distinct

from more tradilional, larpe, high-cost irrcigation schemes. Experience painced turom

the project will be uselul nol only in the Senegal River Basin during the post-dam

cra, btub may have validily elsewhere where village and private contractor participation
is being solicited (o development projects.

B. Justification ¥or Additional Funding

Delays in host countey contracting compounded by difficulties the contractor had in
fielding an acceplable team, pushed back the start-up date of the technical assistance
team by almost Lheee years.,  As a result of the delays, the estimated couls of the
project have pone up.  ‘The dollar is worth 25 percent less today than when the project
was originally designed.  Tuflation has increased. The combination of the drop in
dollar and ioflaticn has reduced the project's buying power for technical assistance,
design and consternetion, and commodities despite an adjustment in the oviginal
project's budget 1ine-items and an increase of project's LOP funding by $500,600 in
May 1968. AL the saae time, preliminary work has identified the need tor additional
studies on water vun-of f management, soil erosion and macket roads, nol originally
foresecn bul requiced Lo maximize the project's impact. USATD continues Lo nead
project manapgement. personncl to monitor the project's activities, and an AlD
requirement. for projecl audils requires an additional budget line-ilem.

The reappraisal of project costs over the next three years calls for a reupportionment
of existing project budgel line-items and supplemental funds to bring Lhe tutal LOP
budget to $9.5 million. Censequently, an additional $500,000 is rcequived to supplement
a total of $410,000 which can be veprogrammed from the existing line itumu as

follows: $85,000 frem inflaLion and contingency, $155,000 from training, $150,000 from
farm cperations and commodilies, and $20,000 from studies. This total of $910,000 will
be used o [inance: (1) technical assistance, mainly the HARZA contractl, including
studies of watcer run-off managemenl, scil erosion and market roads, favm demunsiration


http:sLudi.es
http:audil.ts
http:iruriaLi.on
http:scc.t.or
http:pur'imut.ur
http:JommiLtl.ee

Irripation _and Water Manapement T (6B5-0280) PP Supplement page /7 of 22 pages

activities; and personnel necessary to coordinate project activities for the
USATD/Senepgal Mission; (2) commedity procurement; (3) design and construction costs;
and (4) audils of the Host Countrey conbracts.

Pable 2 below shows the additional costs by category in this sccond amendment of Lhe

project.

TABLE 2: PLANOED ADDTTIONAL COSTS OF PROJECT ELEMENTS
($000)

Anticipated

Projecl elemenls Additional costs

1. Desipgn/Consluruction 300
2. Technical assistance 50
3. Conanodily Procurement 480
4. Auditys 80

Tokal 910

V. REVISED PROJECT DESCRLITION

A, Goal and Purpose

the project's goal and purpose remain unchanged, The project will continue to focus
on introduclion of new techniques in the design, construction and cehabili-

tation of small icrization perimeters and improved water managemenl practices
farmers and the private sector to increase food production, ecmployment and

involving
Lhe Bakel area which can be replicated in the entire Senepal River Basin.

incom: in

The knd-of-Project Status (KOPS) of the original project paper has been refined to
¢learly show Lhe project's focus on transier of technologics and manuagement shkills
on disscemination of inforaation., Yhe revised End-of-Project Status will be:

(a) Profitable and efficient practice of irrcigated farming systoems on 2,000
heetares of cehabilitated, expanded or newly construcled perimetoers;

(b) Cultivated land maintained and operated at a minimun crvopping intensity of
1.%; 70% of small villape-level irrigation systems are operating on a

self-suslaining basis;

and

(¢) Privale scelor providing 80% of agricultural inpuls and commercializing 50%

of crop suvrpluses;

(d) IPrivale scctor successfully designed and constructed new small ivrigation
perineters covering 100 hoectares;

(¢) PFeasibilily stndy for medium scale perimeters completed.

(€) Adaptable technolopics in Farm equipment and operation inLroducced in
apriculture throupgh demonstration farm opetations and management.

() tew managenent skills and practices in irrigation, water use and natural
resource nanapenent passed on to public and private seclor techniciuns and
farmers theouph teaining, workshops, observation tours and technical
assislance; epproximately 350 farms and SAED staff trained


http:compleL.ed
http:ommodi.ty

Ircipation and Water Management T (685-0280) PP Supplement pape B of 22 papes

(h) Appropriate policy and technical decisions taken based on studics;
(i) Project's celevant technologies and results disseminaled to aclual and

>

polential land users and to decision-makers.

B. OQutpuls

The planned outpuls for the vevised project will be the same as in the original design
with only the addition of three new studics -- water run-of f management, soil erosion
and markel croads.

(a) 400 hectacves of existing irrigation systems rehabilitated; B0OO heelaves of
landg ace added or newly constructed;

(b)  Studies on medinw-scale perimcler feasibility in the middle (Matam) or upper
(Bakel) valleys, land tenure, agricultural infrastructuce, wabler run-of f
managemenl, soil erosion, market roads and socio--ceonomics compleled and
resulls disseninatoed;

(¢) Favrmees and private individuals trained in ircigation wmethods and water
managesenl practices, punp operation and maintenance, farin records keeping
and use of animal traclion; SAED staff lrained in monitoring and cvaluating
conleacts with the private seclar.

(d)  Privale sector involved in design and construction of small iveipated
pecinceters and o delivery of goods and scrvices related Lo apricul tural
produclion and productivity as well as processing of agricultural produce.

G. Inpuls

This PP Suppleacut. ceapportions the elements and costs of the existing project and
adds $500,000 to inccesse Lhe Ltolal LOP budget to $9.5 million as described in
Table 3. Table 3 also compaces Lhe budgets between the existing and the revised
projecls.

TABLE 3: REVISED PROJECT INPUTS AND_ESTIMATED_GOSTS

($000)
Project Elements Erigting Budpet* Revised Budpet  Increase Required Funds To Be Used
To Meel Differenc
A. Design and Gonst. 3,000 3,300 300
- Perimeters 2,508
- Bakel office 103
- House renovation 58
- Hotor pumps/uccess. 631
B. Tech, Assistance 5,000 2,050 20
- HARZA Contcact
Personnel 1,526
Sub- conlractors
ARS 789
DEVRES 479
ACDL 50
Blue Nile 50


http:doliv.ry
http:easibili.ty
http:canagemu.iL

ITrrvipation and Water Management I (685-0280) PP _Supplement  page 9 of 22 pages

Project Elements Existing Budget* Revised Budpet  Increase Required Funds To Be Used
To Meet Difference

Farm-commod.opevat ., 210
Training 100
Office + equipment
supp./rent/FAAS 5006
Studics (3) 150
Sub Total 3,860

- ATD Contiracts
Field staff (3 PSCs) +

housing facilities 854
U.S./P5C (L) 218
. FSN/PSC (1) 118
Sub ‘Total 1,190
C. Btudies 550 530 20
-~ HARZA feasibility report 236
- LTC land tenure 291
- Study-related costs 3
b, fraining 155 (HARZA) 0 1h3
E.  Facm./Comaod, 150 (HARZA) 0 150
F. o Gommodil. ALD Proc. 0 480 480
~ Vellicles + support 333
- Household furniture (TA) 147
G. REvaluation/audit 60 140 80
- Bvalustion (2) 60 60
- Audit (3) 0 80
sSub-Tobal 8,913 2,200 910
It Inflation/Contingency** 85 4] 85
- Inflation 15 -
- Contingency 70 - -
Sub-Total & thru N 9,000 9,500 3910 410
1. ADDITIONAL FUUDS REQUESTED - - 500
PROJECT GRAUD TOTALS 9,000 9,500

* Bucause existing project budpel does nol provide a systematic breakdown as in the
revised budgel, it bhas not been possible to give delailed items and costs to
exisbing projecl items.

X% Contingency/Inflation cosls arve factoced in each line item of Lhe revised budgel.


http:exisL:i.ng
http:Sludi.es

Irpipation _and_Uater Management 1 (685-0230) PP _Supplement  page 10 of 22 papes

V. FINANGIAL ANALYSLS

The experditures under the projeclt are $2.177 million as of Januarvy 31, 1989, 7The
original LOP swount of $8.5 willion was amended to bring the total LOP funding
atthorized to $9 million. The Hission has oblipgated the entive amount.

The total LOP budgel under this PP Supplemeat is $9.5 million.  The Hission plang - -
subject to availability of funds - Lo fully fund the project with an additional

$500,000 using its Y 89 0YB funds.

Table 4 below gives an illuslrative suamary of the Revised Estinated Expendilures Plan
for the project activilies as presented in this PP Supplement.

TABLE 4: KEVISED MSTIMATED EXPENDITURES PLAN
($000)

FHRU _JAN 85 K'Y 89 FY 90 Fy 91 kY 92 Tolkal

1. Desipn & Construclhion

(ATD/SRED/Private Sector) 812 300 173 150 665 3,300
2. Tech. Asusist. - - - - -
HARZA total, including: 365 1,000 1,000 1,000 495 3,860
Training - - - - - 100
Staft - - - - - 1,526
Sub-eonlracts - - - - - 1,368
Farw oporat iongs
comodit ey - - - - - 210
Office sup & cquip./
rent /ARG - - - - - 506
Studies (3) - - - - - 150
3. AID stafi ioeluding: 782 308 100 - - 1,190
PSC ficld stalfl (3) - - - - BY4
FSN/PSC (L) - - - - 118
U.s/knC (1) - - - - 2138
4. Sluadiecs, iocluding: 27 397 106 - - hi0
LTC Land Leraee stady 291
HAKZA Teasibilily sluady 236
Studicu-coelated costs 3
5. Conmoditics Alb procured 191 230 59 - - 480
b2 vehicles ¢ support - - - - - 133
« Household Loeniture - - -- - - 141
6. FEvaluation - 30 - 30 60
7. Audit - - 30 25 25 80
TOTAL 2,177 2,235 2,098 1,775 1,215, 9,500



http:C:oIw(iH.Li

A, 121(d) Cerlification

No funds have beon made available to SAED, Lhe project implementing agoency.
be under ihis PP Supplement . The negalive 121{d) certificulion granted to the original
project paper vemains valid and appliecs to Lhe new funds requesloed as evidenced by the
Contraller's Oifice reports on Lhe Mission's 121(d) certification statuu.

B. Hetbods of taplementation and_Financing

page 11 _of 22 papes

Hone will

Tabie 5 below sebs the wethods of iwplementation and financing for Lthe revised

project.

Host Country contracts and AlD-dicecl contracts will be used for the methods
of implementation. MHelhods of payment include ATD-dirvect payment, Letter of Conudtwent

(L/Com), or Letter of Credit (LOC). Project financial managemenl procedures will

coaform Lo all AID repulations.

TABLE 5: PROJECT THPLEHMENTATION METIODS AND FTHANCING

Type of Activity Tmplementation Methaod

L. Desipgn Constroction

Perimelers FAR

Bakel ol fice HOC (EHCSL)
TA house rehov., A1D contract
Hotu puaps/Zaceess. A1D contract

2. fechnical Assislance

~ HAKZA conbract, HGE (HARZA)
HAlZL cbalt
Foarm activibies
Twedialng
Off Lee sap/eqaip/
renl/7bans
Studics (3 studies)
Sub contraclors
- ARD
- DEVEES
- AGh1
- Blue Hile

- Alb _Coatracly

L PSC field st () AlD Contractl
. FSH/VSC- Coord., Al Contracl
U.S/I'SC Coued. AlD Contractl
J. Sludics
HARZA [eas. study HCC (HARZA)
Land tenure study A1D Contract
Study-related costs AlD Contract

JMethod of Payment

Direct Payment
Dirvect Payment
Direct Payment
Direct Payment

Direct L/Com

Direct Paymentl
Direct Payment
Direct Payment

Direct L/Com
Federal LOC
Direct Paymenl

Amount.
($000)

2,508
103
58
631

1,426
210
100

5006
150

149
479
H0
50

854
118
218

236
291

3,300

fisdp Nttt

4,860

1,130


http:tHAI(.It
http:Techtii.nl

Trripgation and Water Manapement T (685-0280)

PP Supplement

page 12 of 22 papes

Type of Activity Implementation Method Melhod of Payment Amount
($000)
4. Gonmodities 480
. 12 veh; sp. partls
insurance; ATD Contract Dicect Payment 333
. Houschold furniture A1D Contract Direct Payment 147
5. Evaluation/Audit 140
. Bvaluation (2) A1D Contract Direclt Paymenl 60
. Auditb (3) ATD Contract Direcl Payment 80
KREVISED PROJECT GRAND ‘COTAL 9,500

Direct Lellecs of Conmitments (L/Com's) are used under Host Country contraclts because
SAED does nol have the financial vesources o make prompb payments request [requent

veimbursement .,

C.  SAED_Capability Statement

SAED is familiar with AID cenlractling procedures
Host Country conlract under Lhe SAED 'lraining Projectl.

and has successfully implemented a
1t has also had exbLensive

expericnce in contracling with fivms for construction and services under the World

Bank and other donor- financed projects.,
monitorving for Bakel office cunstruction

With thie experience,
and the recently

Lhe contracting and

signed contract with HARZA,

SAED has deomonstraled ils abilily to negotiate and monitor Host Counlry conlracts.
Thig will further be consolidated with short-term technical assistance Lo be provided

under this project.

All payments are made under the Host Country contracty dicvectly

by USALD afler detailed veview by USALD of certified financial reports and supporting

documentations.

D.

Thig PP Supplement adds funds Lo Lhe existing projecl budget Lo cover three audits

by

private firms of the project's Host Country contracts for technical assistance and all
the project aclivilies under it, and for the project's design and construction
E ’ p B

component .

VI. IMPLI

The Office of Jrrigaltion, Water Management and Engincering (IWME) will be Lhe
Mission's vesponsible office for Lhe managemenlt and coordination of the project. A

U.s8-Direct-Hive Project Officer assisted

by a

.8 contractor and a Foreipgn Servico

Mational (F4SN) contracltor both under personal services contraclts will carvy oulb Lho
project monitoring activilies, including coordination with SAED and HARZA.

nh



Trrigation and Water Manapement [ (683:0280) PP _Supplement _ pape 13 of 22 papes

The TWHE project staffl will receive support from the Mission's Project Comnittee (PC)
for implementalion pulicics and matters requiring Hission Dicector's aclion and from
olher Bission stat’f for technical matlers.

2.

1341

AkD

The project will conlinue to be under SAED's implementation respoensibility, with the
Head of the SAED Bakel belepation having the primary role in the day-to day project
mplencntation coocdination with the HARZA Chicf of Party.

B. mplementation Procedures

The Mission will use Projecl fwplementation Orders For Technical Services (PLO/Ts) as
intecrnal docwaents and conbracts Lo carmark and comnit respectively funds aad Projectl
Tip lewenlation Letters (Plhs) to delincate specific jwplenentalion roles and
responsibilities of various parlics. Project Lnp lementation Ovders tor Comodit ey
(PLO/GCs) and purchiase owders will be issued for the ascquisition of cquipment wnd
materials.  Hon funded Peoject Taplementation Ocders for participant Fraining (P10/0s)
will be prepaced by the TA contractor and approved by the Mission in accordance with
Handbock 10 to procuce parbicipant Lraining services.

C. Contractiny Arrangeacnls

Various forms ol conbract ing acraeogencils will be used as appropriate.  They will
inelude Personal Survices Contracls (P5Cs), HNonpersonal Services Contracts (Hpses),
Indefinite Ouantily Contracts (1QCs), g(a) Firms and Title ¥ Universities selected

Lthrouph usual ALD procedures.
D.  Juplemcutation und lionitoring Plans

A vevised luplementation Flan is altached as Annex 3 of this Sopploement. This
Amcndiment docs not chuge Lhe subslance of Lhe monitoring ptan in the original projectl
paper, cspecially with vegoard Lo Honitoring Responsibilities and Faip Ledwentation

Monitoring scetions of the plan.

B, Procurcment Plan Yor Commoditics

HARZA will be cesponsible for the procurement of office supplics and cquipment, tavm
equipment aad inputs. The HSATD/Senepal Supply Manapgement Of fice (SHO) will procure
houschold ruenitore Lo Ta stall, project vehicles and dccessurics, and puaps and
avcessorivs.  An cbbreviated Procuremncnt Plan for future purchases by USATD 15 found

au fonex 4 of this PP Sapplemend.
F.oooBocio Heonomic, Technical Enviromeental Considerdbions

and Leehnical analyses and conclusions contained in the original

The socio- cconomic
only the project's Envicomnential Analysis (HA) developed

project paper remain valid.
in Dakar 04995 and concureced in by the AFR Bucead Envivonmenlal otlicer as per State
2341463 will vequive an amendment becanse of Lhe substantial chanpges in the cxisting
The EA Amendment was concurced in by {he AFK

wojecl's LOP costs and PACD exbenslon.
t
A copy of the approved Amenduent

Bureau Envicoumental Officer as per Stale 104114,
cleared by the Repional Lepal Advisor (RLA)Y at posl is attached as Annex S or Lhe

Pe Suppleoment.

L


http:comm(.ii
http:hav:i.ng
http:colinu.zu
http:ptJL.i.ul
http:roc.i.ve

Treipation and Wabter Manapement 1 _(685-0280) PP Supplement pape 14 of 22 papes

G. EBvalualion Plan

The initial TUM T design peoposed cwo evalualions, one during year Lhree, and one in
year rive ot Lhe project.  ‘his Amendment does not change Lhe oripgioal concept of Lhe
evaluations, bal sels the schedule at Ouarter Oane, 1990, and Quartcr Twe, 1997,

year five and year seven of Lhe awended project.  This Amendment also chianpes Lhc
method of iwplementation and Cinanciog for Lhe evalualicns from Host Cuuntry
contracting Ltu ALD Jiveet conbracts and payment. .

4188-0


http:dire'.ct
http:tvaluati.on



http:g,~0'.34



http:cPI,,1t.�4.4a
http:4~444444�4-,'-44.44




IR g s '
J'Jrix.l!ﬁrﬁi!l:-_u-au
. '

!

&3

I3 RINPL LI

5 4

av

St e I e g B

[UPPRETY SeT]

Stie EAAIE Bt e

— - MTS/AG

T recipation and Wakter ‘Managemant T (685-0280) PP Supplement—— """ """pPaue’ |8 of 22 P

Annex 2

REPUBLIQUE DU SBNEGAL Ne° (05 j.__/!..__.?-:._,,_'-_...-._ 8 AEN /.
/

ot

-

Binistdre du Dé&valonnsmant Rural - 2
- ( 1489
' T Salnt-Louls, le .- 3 FEV. — .18

Sucldis Hutlonals d'Amdnagament

ot d’Exploitation des Teeres du ~ . . -,
i .Sff l%n/ @wa g;dda:t&id/

Ralta du Flouye Séndgal
of dns valides du Flauva Séndgal )_/- o 1Y ,/(f;
st de la Falimé AoMo . L1 7 s
Bl litademolselle le-Olrecteur_de. _L,uﬁﬂlumﬂ_ww._m"m“«~—__1

BpP, 49 [ //-:‘C

Tébe &l - 15-33 .

< : ;) 3 . "»_-’_.___.,,...-—T".‘.';'\ .

o1 - 18- 34 DA K NR.- w0 R I

B, F. P& SAINY - LOYIS o PRELE '
5] Yl - i E:_‘ D() {-_, (13 l ” w [‘ f\'-‘\;v-;'.!"“i_). . ) \".‘“ 4-".\-’ Ve ’\
pres e

R aoee ||l O T

Ratdruaca - l r"”*’"“”;'“ o . o o
— AP Joedes lea it
—— T - ARV
G R R 14 FEY, 1983
- . . ' B 1'\
- - e 90198
Ob@g;PrOJcL lerigalion et L e 9 2?(’
Geslion de 1'Eau T (NY 6U5-0280) o ffﬁifﬁ()// O
Requéte pour augmentation de crédits i : . e
el prolongation délais J'exaculion L
i
( R )
Ia' RY i . N ' o
.‘/ il s Mademoiselle le Oirecteur,
ﬁa/] :
: Le retard sur la mise en place de lrassistance technique et
- Prexécution du projet ont entrainé un important diéphasage dans les

||( -t
programmes initialement arrétés

(BRI s o
(YY)
Pl . . . .
Ut Compte Lenu des impératits de calendriers culluraux et des
1.0 .o . . .
dotes obligoes de démarrage des bravaux d'aménagement qu'imposent les
[N | . i . . , . T .
conditions climatiques et la particularite des sites du projet, ce

Reg Cor e . . . .
retard provoguera, assurement, un manque 3 ygagner aussi bien du point

KI.A . .
de vue bewmps que financier

ADO

5700

Lrp © Al'in de pouvolr résorber tout ce dérficit, la présentp lettrd
0 4 pour objei conlormément aux dispositions du pvbcbs~xerhnl e réanfor
810] du 19701789 entre SAED et UAATD, de requeriv an}u agrémynL pout one
ARV augmentalion des creéedits Jde 1'accord d'un monlawl supplémentaire e
A1G 500 000 Dollars US (CIHQ CENT MILLE DOLLARS US) et uie prorogalion
CrTRO P codu délal drexdcution de deux anndes supplémentaires (jusgu'en 1yy2).

itg g me—

Frabhesiy

Veuillez aqréer, Mademoiselle le Ulrecteur,.llexpresslon
A A

(.l(l ma Ccof ai[]l.l(ltj\)n dlotll'lf]“é(}. :
/—"—\\
{ Iy
! \LLU) /{J

l .

\

L7 \ "v

[(/\J Mi{

| 5‘


http:RIUSUEl.CI

Trrigation and Water Manapement I (685-0280) PP supplement

Page 19 of 22 Page

PROJECT THPLLHCHIATTON SCHCDULC-TUNE

Gonlttact
for PSES

TA conliact
LIC contract

tonsbruckion
desiun

LonsLrucLion

Sori0-eroh
sludy

Feasihibity
sldy

ean. farn
operal lons

emo. farn
conandi s

Training

Commudities
vehicles

hnselsh
ol fice

pURpS{aciess.

Evalualions

Mdits

3/3/69-gnh

FY6h Y/ FYUR

Jrem e “"'"""”""’""""’"'"""'l'
fommmmmmmmosmmmomssmmmmmEET X
x ---------------------------- x
L1 jrmmmmmemee PREVATE ===~ X
§o=GALD - mmm e m e fr--=mmmmeee PRIVAIE=-=====- X
x--—"A -------------------------------- X
1IAJSALD----x
g=mm=s S S 11 et
k- [A===%
x-——--..-------—-—-—A—-—n--n--—-n——— ------»-—-—--—--—u—---n-.—-x
k== X X X4
Eii |
X==4 X=X
bk S | ==X 1--X
X
X X

FYw) FYon

FY9l FY9?

Annex 3_



Irrigation and Water Management 1 (685-02B0) PP Supplement page 20 of 22 papes

ANNEX 4

ABBREVTATED PROCUREMENT PLAN- FUTURE PURCHASES BY USATD/SMO*

T. GOMHODITILES

Description Quantity Appr. Price
4 Source/Origin Delivery Date
-~ Vehicles + insurance +
spare parts 4 140,000 935 Starting June 89
- Pumps + accessories 10 220,000 000 Starting June 89

Total - 360,000 - -

II. AUTHORTIZED DOCUMENTS

Use of PLO/Cs

1T, WAIVERS

No new waivers are anticipated. However, should the need arise, implementing
staff in USATD, SAED and HARZA will ensure that procurement repgulations under
the Sahel Development Program (SDP) and the Development Fund For Africa (DEFA)
are strictly followed,.

(1) Previous purchases by USALD included 8 vehicles; 18 pumps and houschold
furnituce for a total of $751,000.

(2) Purchases by HARZA include farm supplies and equipment for farm
demonstration; training malerial; office supplies and equipment. HARZA
will submit a procurement plan for future purchases, for review and
approval by USAID and SAED.

4188-0



Irrigation and Water Manapement 1 (685-0280) PP Supplement page 21 of 22 papes

Annex 5

Title: Initial Envircamenlal Examinalion or Catepgorical Exclusion, Amendment

One.,

Senegal

Trrigation and Water Management T (685- 0280)
FY (s) 85-92: Dols 9.5 Million.

Gilbert Haycock, IWME, USALD/Senegal

Projecl Countiry:

Project litle:

Funding:

Environment Analysis Prepared by:

Environmental Action KRecommended: Categorical Exclusion (Additional Activities
Only)

Project Description: The Tcerigation and Water Management T Project supports
accelerated development of the village or community irrigation system.
Ipitial introduction of village irrigation systems demonstrated technical and
eceonomic benefits for ivrigated apriculture with rice yields of more than 4.5
tons per hectare the hipghest productivity for the Senegal River Valley
Recent policy changes, price increases and proposed system improvements of fer
potential for additional sipnificant improvements in the ivripgation system,
The project will develop about %0 percent of the ircigation potential in the
zone and refine the perforuwnce characlteristics of a prototype for extensive
application in other zones of the River Valley.

The project will provide for development and improvement of approximately
1,200 hectarves of village icvrigated Lands. Technical Assistance and
participant Lraining will improve the capacity of the regional development
agency and the privale sector in Lechniques of planning, design, construction
In addition the project will

and o eration of villapge ired rat.ion systems,
15 B
soll evosion, market roads

assist in land tenure, water vun-off management,
and socio-economic studics, limited agriculture infrastructure studies and
selected monitoring as basic analytical work for improving the understanding
of the potentials for icrigalion expansion in the Senegal River Valley.

The goal of the project is to increase food production, employment and income
in the Senegal River Valley.

improve village irrigation systems in
agriculture
strengthen

The project purposce is to expand and
Bakel and farmer and cural cnlerprise participation in irrigated
as a prototype for replication Lhroughout the River Basin and to
the capacilty of SAED in development planning and in administration,
supervision and evaluation of private contracting.

An Initial Environmental Examination was prepared and approved in conneelion

with the appcoval of the project. ‘This Amendment rvelates to he addil.ional

activities to be financed under the project.



Trripation and Water Management I (685-0280) PP _Supplement page 22 of 22 papes

Annex_ 5

The Project Paper Supplemenl proposes an increase in the life-of-project
funding in the amount of Dols. 500,000 and an extension of the PACD from
September 30, 1990 to Scptember 30, 1992. The activities originally
authorized, and as examined in Lhe TEE will conktinue, except that three
studies will be added. These studies relate to (1) water run-off management,
(2) soil ecrosion, and (3) mackeb voads.

A Cateporical Exclusion for the additional activities and this Amendmenl is
recommended on the following basis:
A.1.D. Regulation 16, Seclion 216(2)(e)(2)(1ii) which excludes proprams of

analyses, studies or workshops.

concurrence: AFR/BEO Rol State 104114

CIY

Clearance: RLA, E.A. Drapgon.



